
Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product, and keep for 
future reference. If you give this product to someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner. Please 
note some parts of the figures shown below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better understanding of 
the structure and proper use.

Instruction Manual
UPC
JAN

94182
5013Manual de instrucciones

취급설명서取扱説明書

Important!
Cautions!
Warnings!

The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product.
Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

What are the following signs?

ロッ
ク受

け（下
）

ロッ
ク受

け（上
）

*Use of a Stud Detector is highly recommended to locate wall stud.

(Must be wider than 2.8")
Door Frame

Wall with stud Wall without stud Baseboard 

Must be less 
than 0.6" thick 

Must be less 
than 3.9" high

31.5 - 47.2"

Lock Lever

Fixation Bolts
    (4/Set)

 Screws
 (Small)
    (1)

 Screws
(Medium)
    (4)

Screws
 (Long)
   (2)

Marking Seal
(2 for 1 sheet)

Support Block
for installation
          (1)

Attachment Parts

Grip

Top Lock 
Receiver

Door Frame A 

Door Frame B

Bottom Lock 
Receiver

Fixation Part
       (2)

Top Lock 
Receiver
     (1)

Bottom Lock
Receiver
        (1)

1. Applicable Pet Weight

3. Parts/Specifications

2. Features

Designed to fit openings from 31.5 - 47.2" wide and to attach securely to wall surfaces in entry ways 
and at the top of the staircases. This product is designed for use with medium size dogs, 17.6 - 44 lbs. 

ロック受け（下）

ロック受け（上）

Medium Dog*        Welsh Corgi, Spitz, etc Examples of appropriate dog types: should weigh between 17.6 - 44 lbs.
*Do not use this product if your dog weighs less than 17.6 lbs or more than 44 lbs.

l l Designed to attach securely to wall surfaces. The door opens on one side only, which allows the product 
 to be attached to the wall surface at the top of a staircase.
l l Hassel-free design allows you to walk through easily. 
l l Easy open-and-release door design closes automatically with an upper/lower lock system.   

Before installing this product, make sure the following parts 
are included:

Fixation Part

Width Adjuster Bolt

Width Adjuster Bolt

Fixation Part

Fixation Frame

4. Areas for proper installation
l Designed to fit openings from 31.5 - 47.2" wide. This product should be installed on a level floor (make sure there is no 
 slope and/or height difference in the area where the door opens/closes).
l Designed to attach securely to a wall surface using Screws. This product should be installed into a door frame or a wall 
 stud only (the door frame must be level and wider than 2.8").
l Do not install this product on block/plaster board without a stud, doing so may damage the wall and weaken the stability 
 of the product making it unsafe for proper use. 
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Grip needs to be
 at the topThe Door Frame B

The Door Frame A

The projection portion 
needs to be at the bottom

Examples of the direction the gate door should open 
when installed correctly at the top of the staircase.

Overhead view of the Door Frame A
Inside (The side that attaches to 
the Door Frame B)

Outside

The Door opens 
to the Left

Lower levelLower level Lower levelThe Door opens 
to the Right

7. Before Installation Determine which side you want the Door to open, however this will depend on the layout and 
usability of the top stairway/walls.

lThe opening width 43.7 - 46.1"lThe opening width 41.3 - 43.7" lThe opening width 38.6 - 41.3" 

lThe opening width 33.9 - 36.2" lThe opening width 36.2 - 38.6"lThe opening width 31.5 - 33.9"

lThe opening width 46.1 - 47.2" 

Measure the opening of the space where you want to install this 
product.Use the 4 Fixation Bolts to assemble Door Frame A 
and Door Frame B at the proper width as shown in the figures 
below. Note the Arrows point to the holes where the Fixation Bolts
are to be applied in the figures below.

l Keep this product in sight to avoid unexpected injury and/or accidents when pets behave unexpectedly. 
l Door must be installed to open from the opposite side of the staircase steps (away from the steps) to avoid unexpected accidents.
l Lock the Gate Door at all times when not in use to keep pets confined safely and to avoid unexpected escape and/or injury to
 pets (please see No. 9 Installation Check/ How to Open and Close the Door). 
l Install this product onto a wall surface that is vertical and a floor surface that is steady and level. The door frame must be wider 
 than 2.8" (please see No. 8 How to Install the Gate).
l Designed to fit openings from 31.5 - 47.2" wide. Do not install this product outside of its range to avoid unexpected 
 accidents and/or product damage (please see No. 6 How to Change the Width of the Gate).
l Only use genuine Richell parts and do not alter the design of the gate to avoid accidents and/or injury. 
l Keep this product away from all heat sources at all times to avoid unexpected product damage or burn-related injuries to self/pets.
l Do not lean or hang on to this product to avoid unexpected accidents and/or product damage.
l If you notice anything wrong with product or installation site, discontinue its use at once.

l Pay attention to sharp corners and edges while installing this product to avoid personal injury.
l Make sure the door locks properly. Locks are positioned at the top/bottom of the Door to keep your pets safely confined and to 
 avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.
l When opening/closing the Door, make sure the area is clear and be careful not to pinch your hands, fingers, or pets.
l Use the supportive board if the pole or wall surface (where you wish to install the Gate) is unlevel to avoid unexpected 
 accidents and/or product damage.
l Do not drop or misuse this product in any way to avoid injuries and/or product damage.
l Do not use this product to contain children, toddlers or infants.
l This product is designed for use with medium size dogs. Do not use this product for any purpose other than its intended use.
l After installing this product, make sure the Gate is steady and the Width Adjuster Bolt and Fixation Bolts are tightened securely.

l Do not apply excessive force to the product while the Door is opened. This may cause damage/separation of this product.
l The Auto-Lock system will not work correctly if the angle of the Door, during use, is smaller than 45 degrees. Double check to 
 make sure the Door is locked at all times.
l Please be aware that the screw may break off if a pilot hole is not drilled before driving the screw into the wall surface.

6. How to Change the Width of the Gate

Cautions!

Warnings!

5. Instruction of Proper Use

Important!

Important!
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ロック
受け（

下）

ロック受け（下）

Sta
ir s
ide

Sta
ir s
ide

ロック
受け（

上）

ロック受け（上）

Fixation Part

Fixation Frame

The position of 
Top Lock Receiver

Top Lock Receiver

Marking Seal Marking Seal

Top Lock Bottom Lock

Arrow Mark Arrow Mark

The projection
portion on Top Lock 
Receiver

The projection 
portion on Bottom 
Lock Receiver

Top Width
Adjuster Bolt

Bottom Width
Adjuster Bolt

The position of 
Bottom Lock Receiver

Bottom Lock Receiver

Screws (Long)

Door Frame B

Support Block

Remove Support Block after
securing Fixation Frame

2 people are recommended for installation.

Sta
ir s
ide

Must be at a Right 

angle with floor

B
① Release the Door Frame A to 
    adjust the Top/Bottom Width 
     Adjuster Bolts as shown.

② Slide the Door Frame A as shown 
      (Top/Bottom Width Adjuster Bolts 
      have to be in/at the same position). 

③ Make sure the Top Lock Receiver projection portion faces the 
      stairway side and place it against the wall as shown below. 
      The Arrow Mark on the Top Lock Receiver must be aligned to 
      insert into the Grip (located on Door Frame B). Then align the 
      Marking Seal onto the wall as shown in the figure below.

④ Make sure the Bottom Lock Receiver projection portion faces 
      the stairway side and place it against the wall as shown below. 
      The Arrow Mark on the Bottom Lock Receiver must be aligned 
      to insert into the Grip (located on Door Frame B). Then align 
      the Marking Seal onto the wall as shown in the figure below.

Right angle 

with Wall

Right anglewith floorRight angle with floor

A

Cautions!

Warnings!
l Install this product onto a wall surface that is vertical, and a floor surface that is steady and level. The door frame must be wider than 2.8".
l Assemble the side of Fixation Parts and Top/Bottom Lock Receiver correctly. Incorrect assembly may cause damage to the Door Frame.

l The product must be set at the right angle with the floor and the wall, otherwise the Gate Door may not close automatically.
l To avoid making unnecessary holes in the wall, make sure the doorway or hallway opening that you selected is suitable for use.

l Please be aware that the screw may break off if a pilot hole is not drilled before driving the screw into the wall surface.

Secure the Gate
Set Fixation Frame and Fixation Parts in place while the Gate Door is opened at a 90-degree angle, then secure the Gate Door 
with 2 long screws as shown below.  At this point, the product must be at the right angle from the floor (use the Support Block to 
support the Door Frame B for easy and smooth installation).

Determine the position of Top/Bottom Lock Receivers

8. How to Install the Gate 

Important! Important!

Important!
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lPlease note that product specifications and design may change without prior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.
lThere may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are made of natural wood.
lIf you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you!

31.5 - 47.2 x 2 x 32.3H"Dimension

Material Natural Wood and Plywood

UPC/JAN 803840 94182-9 / 4973655 50131-3

12. Specifications

Sta
ir s
ide

Sta
ir s
ide

Screw (Medium)

Lock Lever

Top Lock Receiver

Top Lock

Grip

Door Frame B

Door Frame B

Screw (Medium)

Screw (Small)

❶ When correctly installed, the gate should not feel loose or wobbly 
when tugged.

❷ After the Door closes, make sure the Top/Bottom Locks work correctly.

❸ Hold the Grip and slide the Lock Lever (unlocks the Top Lock), 
then lift (unlocks the Bottom Lock) to open the Door.

❹ The Door is designed to close automatically with the upper/lower 
lock system. If the Door is opened at a 45-degree angle or more 
and released, it will close automatically. 

Top Lock Receiver

Top Lock Receiver

Bottom Lock 
Receiver

Bottom Lock 
Receiver

Bottom Lock 

Hole in the middle 
0.04 - 0.08" 

Grip

DC

11. How to Clean

10. How to Disassemble

9. Installation Check / How to Open and Close the Door

     Attach the Top/Bottom Lock Receivers with Screws (Medium) 
     Use the Marking Seal as a guide to make sure the Top/Bottom 
     Locks are in the correct position. Attach the Top/Bottom Locks 
     onto the wall using Screws (Medium). (Before attachment, make 
     sure the Door opens away from the stairs.)

    Adjust the width of the Door and attach the Door
   Test to make sure the Door closes correctly before 
    tightening the Width Adjuster Bolts. After the test, tighten 
    the Bolts with the Door in the right position. Then secure 
    the top of the Width Adjuster Bolts using screws (Small).

Important!
If the Door is opened at less than a 45-degree angle, the Door may 
not lock by itself. Check to make sure the Door is locked at all times.

l Follow the assembly directions in reverse order.
l Keep Screws and other parts in a safe place after disassembling the product.

l Be careful not to drop the product when disassembling.
Cautions!

l Use a mild detergent and water and clean with a soft cloth/sponge. Cleaning with a scrub brush and/or using a polishing 
 powder may cause scratched, rust and/or discolor this product.
l When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them, otherwise damage to the wooden finish or discoloration may occur.
l Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol as these may cause damage/discoloration to the finish.
l After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in a shaded area to air dry; do not place product in direct sunlight.

Designed by:
Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:
Richell USA, Inc.
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 
Phone (972) 641-9795    Fax (972) 641-8495 
Visit us at www.richellusa.com
MADE IN VIETNAM
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ロッ
ク受

け（下
）

ロッ
ク受

け（上
）

*Se recomienda muy especialmente el uso de un detector de montantes para localizar el montante de la pared.

Marco de la puerta
 (debe tener un 
 ancho mayor de 
 7.1 cm / 2.8")

Pared con 
montante 

Pared sin 
montante 

Zócalo 
Debe ser de 
espesor menor 
de 1.5 cm (0.6")
Debe ser de 
altura menor 
de 9.9 cm (3.9")

80 cm – 120 cm 
(31.5" - 47.2")

Cerrojo

Pernos de fijación 
(medianos) 
(4 por conjunto)

 Tornillos 
(pequeños) 
     (1)

  Tornillos 
(medianos)
      (4)

Tornillos 
(largos) 
    (2)

Sello de marcado
(2 para 1 hoja)

Bloque de sostén 
para la instalación
          (1)

Piezas de sujeción

Empuñadura

Receptor del 
cerrojo superior

Marco de la puerta A 

Marco de la 
puerta B

Receptor del 
cerrojo inferior

Pieza de fijación
          (2)

Receptor del
cerrojo superior 
     　(1)

Receptor del 
cerrojo inferior 
        (1)

1. Peso aplicable de la mascota

3. Piezas/Especificaciones

2. Características

Diseñada para adaptarse a aberturas de 80 a 120 cm (de 31.5 a 47.2") de ancho, y para sujetar firmemente a superficies de 
paredes en entradas y en lo alto de las escaleras. Este producto está diseñado para su uso con perros de tamaño mediano, 
de 8 a 20 kg (de 17.6 a 44 lbs).

ロック受け（下）

ロック受け（上）

Perros medianos*    Welsh Corgi, Spitz, etc
Ejemplo de tipo de perro apropiado: debe pesar entre 8 y 20 kg (entre 17.6 y 44 lbs)
*No utilice este producto si su perro pesa menos de 8 kg (17.6 lbs) o más de 20 kg (44 lbs).

l l Diseñado para sujetarse firmemente a superficies de paredes. La puerta se abre hacia un solo lado, lo que permite al 
 producto sujetarse a la superficie de la pared en lo alto de una escalera.
l l El diseño sin complicaciones le permite pasar fácilmente.
l l Sencillo diseño de ‘abrir y soltar’ de la puerta, que se cierra automáticamente con un sistema de cerrojos superior e 
 inferior.   

Antes de instalar este producto asegúrese de que estén 
incluidas las piezas siguientes:

Pieza de fijación

Pieza de fijación

Perno de ajuste de ancho

Perno de ajuste de ancho

Marco de fijación

4. Áreas para una instalación correcta
l Diseñado para adaptarse a aberturas de 80 a 120 cm (de 31.5 a 47.2") de ancho. Este producto debe instalarse sobre un piso 
 nivelado (asegúrese de que no haya pendiente ni diferencia de altura en el área en la que la puerta se abre y cierra).
l Diseñado para sujetarse firmemente a superficies de paredes mediante tornillos. Este producto debe instalarse únicamente en un
 marco de puerta o en un montante de pared (el marco de puerta debe estar nivelado y tener un ancho mayor de 7.1 cm / 2.8"). 
l No instale este producto en un bloque o placa de yeso sin un montante, ya que si lo hace puede dañar la pared y menoscabar la 
 estabilidad del producto, lo que lo hace inseguro para un uso correcto.

Gracias por elegir el producto de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar este 
producto, y consérvelo para consultas en el futuro. Si entrega este producto a otra persona, dele también este manual de 
instrucciones. Para su mejor comprensión de la estructura y el uso correcto del producto, tenga en cuenta que algunas 
partes de las figuras que se muestran más adelante pueden ser ligeramente diferentes del producto real.

Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto.
Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

 : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podría causar la muerte, lesiones graves y/o daño físico.
 : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podría causar lesiones leves y/o daño físico.
 : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podría causar problema, daño y/o corta vida útil del producto.

¿Qué significan los siguientes avisos?

¡Precauciones!
¡Importante!

¡Advertencias!
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La empuñadura debe 
estar en el extremo superior

Marco de puerta B

Marco de puerta A
La porción saliente debe estar 
en el extremo inferior

Ejemplos del sentido en que la puerta debe abrirse cuando se instala 
correctamente en lo alto de la escalera.

Determine hacia qué lado desea que se abra la puerta, aunque esto dependerá de la disposición y la 
utilización de lo alto de la escalera y las paredes.

Vista superior del marco de puerta A
Interior (el lado que se sujeta al 
marco de puerta B)

Exterior

La puerta se abre 
hacia la izquierda

Nivel inferiorNivel inferior Nivel inferiorLa puerta se abre 
hacia la derecha

7. Antes de la instalación

lAncho de la abertura: 
111.0 – 117.1 cm (43.7 – 46.1") 

lAncho de la abertura: 
104.9 – 111.0 cm (41.3 – 43.7")  

lAncho de la abertura: 
98.0 – 104.9 cm (38.6 – 41.3")

lAncho de la abertura: 
86.1 – 91.9 cm (33.9 – 36.2")

lAncho de la abertura: 
91.9 – 98.0 cm (36.2 – 38.6")

lAncho de la abertura: 
80.0 – 86.1 cm (31.5 – 33.9") 

lAncho de la abertura: 
117.1 – 120.0 cm (46.1 – 47.2") 

Mida la abertura del espacio en el que desea instalar este producto.
Utilice los cuatro (4) pernos de fijación para montar el marco de puerta A 
y el marco de puerta B con el ancho correcto, como se muestra en las 
figuras de abajo. Observe que las flechas apuntan a los agujeros en los 
que van a aplicarse los pernos de fijación, en las figuras de abajo.

l Conserve este producto a la vista para evitar situaciones inesperadas de lesiones y/o accidentes cuando las mascotas se 
 comportan de manera imprevista.
l La puerta debe instalarse de modo de abrirse desde el lado opuesto al de los escalones (en sentido opuesto a ellos) para evitar accidentes.
l Bloquee la puerta en todo momento cuando no esté en uso, para mantener a las mascotas confinadas con seguridad y para 
 evitar un escape inesperado y/o que sufran lesiones (vea el paso NO. 9, Verificación de la instalación/Cómo abrir y cerrar la puerta). 
l Instale este producto en la superficie de una pared que sea vertical, y la superficie de un piso que sea estable y nivelado. 
 El marco de la puerta debe tener un ancho mayor de 7.1 cm (2.8") (vea el paso NO. 8, Cómo instalar la entrada). 
l Diseñada para adaptarse a aberturas de 80 a 120 cm (de 31.5 a 47.2") de ancho. No instale este producto fuera de su rango, 
 para evitar accidentes y/o daños al producto (vea el paso NO. 6, Cómo cambiar el ancho de la entrada).
l Utilice únicamente piezas legítimas de Richell y no altere el diseño de la entrada, a fin de evitar accidentes y/o lesiones. 
l Mantenga este producto en todo momento lejos de todas las fuentes de calor, para evitar situaciones inesperadas de daños al 
 producto o lesiones relacionadas con quemaduras, a uno mismo y a las mascotas.
l No se apoye en este producto ni se cuelgue de él, a fin de evitar situaciones inesperadas de accidentes y/o daños al producto.
l Si percibe que algo está mal en el producto o el sitio de la instalación, interrumpa su uso enseguida.

l Preste atención a las esquinas y bordes aguzados cuando instale este producto, para evitar lesiones personales.
l Asegúrese de que la puerta se bloquee correctamente. Los cerrojos están posicionados en las partes superior e inferior de la 
 puerta, a fin de mantener a sus mascotas confinadas en forma segura y para evitar un escape y/o lesión inesperada.
l Asegúrese de que la puerta abra y cierre correctamente, como se hace notar en el NO. 9 de este manual, a fin de evitar 
 pinzamientos y lesiones de sus manos y dedos, o de las mascotas.
l Utilice la tabla de sostén en caso de que la superficie del pilar o pared en la que desea instalar la entrada tenga desnivel, para 
 evitar situaciones inesperadas de accidentes y/o daños al producto.
l No deje caer este producto ni lo use de ninguna manera incorrecta, a fin de evitar lesiones y/o daños al producto.
l No utilice este producto para encerrar niños, niños pequeños o bebés.
l Este producto está diseñado para utilizar con perros de tamaño mediano. No utilice este producto para fines distintos del uso 
 para el que se lo diseñó.
l Después de instalar este producto, asegúrese de que la entrada esté estable y de que los pernos de ajuste de ancho y los 
 pernos de fijación estén firmemente apretados.

l No aplique una fuerza excesiva al producto mientras se abre la puerta.Esto puede causar daños al producto o su separación.
l El sistema de autobloqueo no funcionará correctamente si el ángulo de la puerta durante el uso es menor de 45 grados. 
 Revise doblemente para asegurarse de que la puerta esté bloqueada en todo momento.
l Tenga en cuenta que el tornillo puede romperse si no se perfora un agujero guía antes de insertar el tornillo en la superficie de la pared.

6. Cómo cambiar el ancho de la entrada

5. Instrucciones para el uso correcto

¡Precauciones!

¡Importante!

¡Advertencias!

¡Importante!
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ロック
受け（
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ロック受け（下）

Lad
o de

 la 

esc
aler
a

ロック
受け（

上）

ロック受け（上）

Pieza de fijación

Marco de fijación

Posición del receptor 
de cerrojo superior

Receptor del cerrojo superior

Sello de marcado
Sello de marcado

Cerrojo superior
Cerrojo inferior

Marca de flecha Marca de flecha

Porción saliente del 
receptor de cerrojo 
superior

Porción saliente del 
receptor de cerrojo 
inferior

Perno Ajustador 
de ancho superior

Perno Ajustador
de ancho inferior

Posición del receptor 
de cerrojo inferior

Receptor del cerrojo inferior

Tornillos (largos)

Marco de puerta B

Bloque de sostén
Retire el bloque de sostén después 
de asegurar el marco de fijación

Se recomienda que la instalación la realicen 2 personas.

Lad
o de

 la 

esc
aler
a

Lad
o de

 la 

esc
aler
a

Debe estar en 

ángulo recto con 

el pisor

B
① Libere el marco de puerta A para
  ajustar los pernos de ajuste de ancho
     superior e inferior, como se muestra.

② Deslice el marco de puerta A como se muestra 
      (los pernos de ajuste de ancho superior e 
      inferior deben estar en la misma posición).
 

③ Asegúrese de que la porción saliente del receptor de cerrojo 
     superior mire hacia el lado de la escalera, y colóquela contra 
      la pared como se muestra abajo. La marca de la flecha del 
      receptor de cerrojo superior debe estar alineada para inserción 
      en la empuñadura (ubicada en el marco de puerta B). Luego 
      alinee el sello de marcado en la pared, como se muestra en la 
      figura inferior.

④ Asegúrese de que la porción saliente del receptor de cerrojo 
      inferior mire hacia el lado de la escalera, y colóquela contra la 
      pared como se muestra abajo. La marca de la flecha del receptor 
      de cerrojo inferior debe estar alineada para inserción en la 
      empuñadura (ubicada en el marco de puerta B). Luego alinee el 
      sello de marcado en la pared, como se muestra en la figura inferior.

Ángulo recto con 

la pared

Ángulo recto con el pisoÁngulo recto
con el piso

A

l Instale este producto en la superficie de una pared que sea vertical, y la superficie de un piso que sea estable y nivelado. El marco de 
 la puerta debe tener un ancho mayor de 7.1 cm (2.8").
l Monte correctamente el costado de las piezas de fijación y los receptores de cerrojos superior e inferior. Un montaje incorrecto 
 puede provocar daños al marco de la puerta.

l El producto debe colocarse en ángulo recto con el piso y la pared; de lo contrario, la puerta puede no cerrarse automáticamente.
l Para evitar hacer agujeros innecesarios en la pared, asegúrese de que la abertura de portal o de corredor que seleccionó sea 
 apta para el uso.

l Tenga en cuenta que el tornillo puede romperse si no se perfora un agujero guía antes de insertar el tornillo en la superficie de 
 la pared.
Asegure la entrada
Coloque el marco de fijación y las piezas de fijación en su sitio mientras abre la puerta con un ángulo de 90 grados; luego asegure 
la puerta con 2 tornillos largos, como se muestra abajo.  En este punto, el producto debe estar en ángulo recto con el piso 
(utilice el bloque de sostén para sostener el marco de puerta B, a fin de asegurar una instalación fácil, sin complicaciones).

Determine la posición de los receptores de cerrojos superior e inferior

8. Cómo instalar la entrada 
¡Advertencias!

¡Precauciones!

¡Importante!

¡Importante! ¡Importante!
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12. Especificaciones

lPor favor observe que las especificaciones y diseño del producto podrían cambiarse sin previo aviso para propósitos de mejoramiento de la calidad.
lPodrían haber grietas en el recubrimiento en algunos puntos y cada producto podría tener coloración diferente del grano de madera ya que los marcos se 
   fabrican de madera natural.
lSi encuentra que algo está mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. ¡Gracias!

Tornillo (mediano)

Palanca de cierre

Receptor del cerrojo 
superior

Cerrojo superior

Empuñadura

Marco de puerta B

Marco de puerta B

Tornillo (mediano)
Tornillo (pequeño)

Lad
o de

 la 

esc
aler
a

Lad
o de

 la 

esc
aler
a

❶ Si la entrada está correctamente instalada, no debe sentirse floja o 
tambaleante cuando se tira de ella.

❷ Después de cerrar la puerta, asegúrese de que los cerrojos superior 
e inferior funcionen correctamente.

❸ Sostenga la empuñadura, deslice la palanca de cierre (desbloquea 
el cerrojo superior) y luego levántela (desbloquea el cerrojo inferior) 
para abrir la puerta.

❹ La puerta está diseñada para cerrar automáticamente con el sistema 
de cerrojos superior e inferior. Si la puerta se abre con un ángulo de 
45 grados o mayor y se suelta, se cerrará automáticamente.

Receptor del cerrojo 
superior

Receptor del cerrojo superior

Receptor del cerrojo 
inferior

Receptor del cerrojo 
inferior

Cerrojo inferior

Agujero en el centro 

1 - 2 mm (0.04 - 0.08")

Empuñadura

DC

11. Cómo limpiar

10. Cómo desmontar 

9. Verificación de la instalación/Cómo abrir y cerrar la puerta

 Sujete los receptores de cerrojo superior e inferior con los 
 tornillos medianos

Utilice el sello de marcado como una guía para asegurarse de 
que los cerrojos superior e inferior estén en la posición correcta. 
 Sujete los cerrojos superior e inferior a la pared mediante los 
 tornillos medianos. Antes de la sujeción, asegúrese de que la 
 puerta se abra hacia el lado contrario a la escalera.

    Ajuste el ancho de la puerta y sujete la misma

Haga una prueba para asegurarse de que la puerta cierre 
correctamente antes de apretar los pernos de ajuste de ancho. 
Después de la prueba, apriete los pernos con la puerta en la 
posición correcta. Luego asegure la parte superior de los 
pernos de ajuste de ancho mediante los tornillos pequeños.

Si la puerta se abre con un ángulo menor de 45 grados, es posible que 
no se autobloquee. Revise para asegurarse de que la puerta esté 
bloqueada en todo momento.

l Siga las instrucciones de montaje en orden inverso.
l Conserve los tornillos y otras piezas en un lugar seguro después de 
 desmontar el producto.

l Cuide de no dejar caer el producto al desmontarlo.
¡Precauciones!

¡Importante!

l Utilice un detergente suave y agua, y limpie con una esponja/trapo suave. Limpiar con un cepillo de restregar y/o utilizar un 
 polvo de brillar podría causar rasguños, herrumbre y/o decolorar este producto.
l Si se utiliza creosol u otro desinfectante, asegúrese de diluirlos, de otro modo podría ocurrir daño o decoloramiento del acabado de madera.
l No utilice sustancias químicas fuertes tal como disolvente (thinner), benceno o alcohol, ya que estos podrían causar daño/decoloración 
 del acabado.
l Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o coloque en un área sombreada para secar al aire, no coloque el producto bajo la luz 
 directa del sol. 

Distribuido por:
Richell USA, Inc.
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 
Teléfono: (972) 641-9795   Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visítenos en: www.richellusa.com
HECHO EN VIETNAM

Diseñado por:
Richell Corporation, Japan

80 - 120cm Ancho x 5cm Prof. x 82cm Alt. / 31.5 - 47.2"W x 2"D x 32.3"H Tamaño del producto

Materiales Madera natural y Madera contrachapada

UPC/JAN 803840 94182-9 / 4973655 50131-3
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　このたびは、リッチェル製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。ご使用の前に、必ずこの取扱説明書を
よくお読みのうえ正しくお使いください。また、本書はいつでも見られる場所に大切に保管してください。
本書に使用しているイラストは、操作方法や仕組みなどをわかりやすくするため、現物とは多少異なることがあります。
本品を他のお客様にお譲りになるときは、必ず本書も併せてお渡しください。

○記号の説明
　この取扱説明書は、製品を安全に使用していただくために特に守っていただきたいことについて次のマークで表示しています。
　各マークの意味を十分理解されたうえで使用していただきますようお願いいたします。

… 取扱いを誤った場合、死亡または重大な傷害を負ったり、物的損害につながるおそれのあるもの。
… 取扱いを誤った場合、軽度の傷害を負ったり、物的損害につながるおそれのあるもの。
… 取扱いを誤った場合、製品の故障・損傷・早期寿命などを招くおそれのあるもの。

3 .部品構成・部品数

お使いになる前に下図のパーツがすべて揃っているか確認してください。

2 .製品特長

● 本品は、壁や柱にしっかりネジで取り付けし、階段側には扉が
 開かない構造のため、階段の上側でもお使いいただけます。
● ゲートを開けたとき、足下に段差がないので、つまずく心配
 がありません。
● 開けたドアは自動で閉まりロックが掛かるので、ロックを
 掛け忘れる心配がありません。

本品は、家屋の柱や壁に加工を施し、幅80cmから120cmまでの廊下や階段の降り口などに
取付け可能な体重8kg以上20kg以下の中型犬用室内ゲートです。

4.取り付けられるところ

● 間口80cm～120cmのところで、床に凹凸がない、水平な場所に設置できます。
　（ドアの開閉範囲に段差やスロープがないところ）
● ネジで固定するタイプなので、取り付ける面は木の柱や、壁面の桟のある箇所に取り付けてください。
　（取付け面の幅が7cm以上の垂直で頑丈な安定した平面）
● 取付け箇所がベニヤや石膏ボードで桟がない箇所には取り付けないでください。壁面が破損する
　 おそれがあります。

　木の柱
（幅7cm以上）

壁の桟 桟のない箇所 幅木

※市販の桟探知機か工務店などに相談して
　桟の位置を確認してください。

80cm～120cm

ウェルッシュコーギー、スピッツなど中型犬

1.ペットの適応サイズ

体重8～20kgに対する適応犬種の例
※犬の体重が8kgより少なかったり、20kgより多かったり
 した場合には、本品を使用しないでください。)

ロック受け（上）
（1コ）

固定具
（2コ）

取付け補助材
（1コ）

固定ボルトナット
（4セット）

ロック受け（下）
（1コ）

付属部品

ロック受け（上）

ロック受け（下）

ドアフレームB

ドアフレームA グリップ

ロックレバー

固定具

固定フレーム

固定具

ネジ（長）
2本

ネジ（中）
4本

ネジ（短）
1本

位置決めシール
（2枚1組）

奥行1.4cm以下

高さ10cm以下

幅調整ボルト

幅調整ボルト

ロック受け（下）

ロッ
ク受

け（下
）

ロック受け（上）

ロッ
ク受

け（上
）

( ）
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5 .使用上の注意

6 .組立て方

● 犬が予期しない行動をとり、ケガや事故の原因となるおそれがあります。目の届く場所で使用してください。
● 階段側にドアの開閉ができないように取り付けてください。思わぬ事故の原因となります。
●ドアの開閉・開放時以外は必ずドアをロックしておいてください。犬が飛び出したり思わぬ事故の原因となります。(   　　　　参照）
● 本品の設置場所は取付け面の幅が7cm以上の垂直な壁面で、頑丈な平坦で安定した床面に設置してください。（ 　　　 　　　参照）
● 本品の取付可能幅は80cm～120cmです。範囲外の幅に取り付けると外れ、事故や故障の原因となります。（　　　　　　 　 参照）
● 本品を勝手に改造や修繕したり、部品の代用はしないでください。事故や故障の原因となります。
● 暖房機の熱風吹出口の前や火のそばなどに設置しないでください。ヤケドや製品の破損の原因となります。
● 本品に寄りかかったり、ドアにぶら下がらないでください。事故や故障の原因となります。
● 本品や設置場所などに異常があるときは、直ちに使用を中止してください。

● 本品の組立てや取扱いの際にはケガなどしないように注意してください。
● ドアを閉めたときは、必ずロックが掛かっていること（ドア上下2カ所）を確認してください。犬がゲートの外に出たりケガをする
 おそれがあります。（ドアの開放角度が45度より小さい場合、オートロック機能が働かないおそれがあります。）
● ドアの開閉時には、指や手、犬などをはさまないように周りの安全を確認してから開閉してください。
● 設置場所の壁面が弱い場合、壁面が破損するおそれがありますので、裏側に柱や桟のある壁面に設置してください。事故や破損の原因となります。
● 落としたり、ぶつけるなどの乱暴な扱いはしないでください。事故や破損の原因となります。
● 本品を子供や（歩き始めぐらいの）幼児や赤ん坊に使用しないでください。
● 本品は中型犬専用の室内用ゲートです。それ以外の用途では使用しないでください。
● 本品がしっかり固定されているか常に確認して、必要に応じて幅調整ボルトや固定ボルトナットを増し締めしてください。

● ドアを開ききった状態から無理な力をかけないでください。
 木部の破損や割れの危険性があります。
● オートロックシステムはドアの角度が45度より小さい場合
 には機能しないかもしれません。ドアは常にロックされて
 いるか確認してください。
● 下穴を開けずにネジ止めすると、ネジが途中で折れる場合が
    ありますので注意してください。

6 .組立て方

8.取付け手順

9.取付確認・ドアの開閉方法

左開き 右開き

階上にしっかり設置された場合のドアの取付け方の例

階下 階下 階下

7. 取付け前に 階段付近の間取りや使い勝手に応じて、ドアの向きを「左開き」にするか「右開き」
にするか決めてください。（下図の取付け例を参考にしてください。）

取付け場所の幅（間口）を計り、ドアフレームA・Bを下図の
ように、幅に応じて固定ボルトナットで4カ所固定します。
（下図の矢印は固定ボルトナットの位置を示しています。）

●間口が111111～117cm117cmの場合●間口が105105～111cm111cmの場合●間口が9898～105cm105cmの場合

●間口が9292～98cm98cmの場合●間口が8686～92cm92cmの場合●間口が8080～86cm86cmの場合

●間口が117117～120cm120cmの場合

グリップが上側ドアフレームB

ドアフレームA

突起部分が下側

上から見た状態
内側(ドアフレームB接面側）

外側
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8.取付け手順

● 本品の設置場所は床面が水平で、取付け面の幅が7cm以上の垂直で頑丈な安定した平面に設置してください。
● 固定具やロック受けの取付け位置・向きには十分注意してください。誤った取付けはドアが外れ事故の原因となります。

● 本品を上から見て壁面と直角、床面に直角になるように取り付けてください。正しく取り付けされていない場合、
 オートロック機能が働かないおそれがあります。
● 壁に不要な穴が開くのを防ぐため、設定場所に決めた場所が本品の使用に最適かどうか必ず確認してください。

取付けは2人で作業することをお勧めします。

ゲート本体を固定します。
ドアを90°開いた状態にし、固定フレームと固定具をセットして、ネジ（長）で上下2カ所
壁面に固定します。この時、本品が床面に対し直角になるようにしてください。
（取付補助材をドアフレームBと床面の間に置くと取付作業が楽になります。）

1

ロック受けの固定位置を仮決めします。2
① ドアフレームAの幅調整ボルトを
 緩めます。

② ドアフレームAをスライドさせます。
 （幅調整ボルトは上下同じ位置にします。）

固定フレームを取付け後、
取付補助材は外してください。

③ 突起部が階段側になるようにロック受け（上）を壁面に当て、
 目印（▲印）の位置と上ロックが合うようにロック受け（上）
     の位置を決め、位置決めシールを貼ります。

④ 突起部が階段側になるようにロック受け（下）を壁面に当て、
     2つの目印（▲印）のうち上側の目印の位置下ロックが合うよう
     にロック受け（下）の位置を決め、位置決めシールを貼ります。

（ ）

壁面
と直
角

床面と直角

床面と直角

床面
と直
角

位置決めシール

突起部

上ロック

目印
上側の目印

上部の
幅調整ボルト

下部の
幅調整ボルト

固定具

取付補助材

固定フレーム

ドアフレームB

ネジ（長）

階段
側

ロック
受け（

下）

ロック受け（下）

階段
側

ロック受け（下）ロック受け（上）

下ロック

位置決めシール

突起部

階段
側

ロック受け（上）
固定位置

ロック受け（下）
固定位置

ロック
受け（

上）

ロック受け（上）
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12.仕　様

11.お手入れ方法

● 本品を洗う際は、中性洗剤を水で薄め、固く絞ったタオルで洗ってください。タワシやみがき粉などは使用しないでください。
　 変色やキズ・サビの原因となります。
● クレゾールやその他の消毒液は必ず指定濃度に薄めてから使用してください。変色・塗装のハクリの原因となります。
● シンナー、ベンジン、アルコールなどの薬品は使用しないでください。変色・塗装のハクリの原因となります。
● 洗った後は、よく水分を取ってから直射日光を避けて陰干しにして乾燥させてください。変色・変形・サビの原因となります。

UPC/JAN
幅 80～120cm×厚み 5cm×高さ 82cmサイズ

材　質 天然木、積層材

●製品の外観および仕様は、品質向上のため予告なく一部変更する場合があります。
●構造部材は天然木なので、色や木目は異なる場合があります。
●この商品の品質で、お気づきの点がございましたらお手数ですが下記までご連絡ください。

803840 94182-9 / 4973655 50131-3

ドア幅を調整し固定します。
ドアのオートロック作動や開閉を確認しながら、ドア幅を
調整し、上部および下部の幅調整ボルトを締め、固定します。
さらに、ネジ（短）で軸部上側を固定します。

4ロック受けを固定します。
位置決めシールに合わせ、ロック受け（上）・（下）を
再度確認し、ネジ（中）で固定します。
（固定する前に階段側にドアがないことを確認してください。）

3

9.取付確認・ドアの開閉方法

❶ 設置後、ドアの上部を持って前後にゆすって、外れたり、ぐらつきがないか
確認してください。

❷ ドアが閉まった後、上ロック、下ロックともにロックが掛かることを確認
してください。

❸ グリップを握って、ロックレバーをスライド（上ロックが解除されます）して
から、そのまま少し持ち上げる（下ロックが解除されます）と、ドアが開きます。

❹ 本品は自動クローズ機能がついています。45度以上開いて手を離すと
自動的にドアが閉まります。開き角度が小さい場合は、ロックが掛からない
おそれがあります。

● 取外しは、取付けの逆の手順で行ってください。
● 壁や柱に残ったネジ穴は市販の補修材などで補修してください。

● 取外し時には、本品の転倒に注意してください。

10.取外し方

ロック受け（上）とグリップのすき間を
1～2mmになるように調整します。

ロック受け（上）

中央に凹みがある

ロック受け（下）

ネジ（中）

ネジ（中）

ロックレバー

上ロック

グリップ

ドアフレームB

ロック受け（上）

ロック受け（下）

ドアフレームB

下ロック

階段
側

階段
側

ネジ（短）1～2ｍm

グリップ

ロック受け（上）

Designed by Richell Corp., Japan
MADE IN VIETNAM

お客様相談室/TEL(076)478-2957
 受付時間：9:00 ～17:00（土日、祝日を除く）

富山市水橋桜木136　〒939-0592

● 自動クローズ機能はドアの角度が45度より小さい場合には機能しないかも
 しれません。ドアは常にロックされているか確認してください。
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3 .

～

～

ロック受け（下）

ロッ
ク受

け（下
）

ロック受け（上）

ロッ
ク受

け（上
）

～

・ ・
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1

2
① ② 

③ ④ 

（ ）

ロック
受け（

下）

ロック受け（下）

ロック
受け（

上）

ロック受け（上）
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43

❶

❷

❸

❹

～

～

10

～

開發商：株式會社利其爾
Richell Corporation, Japan
總經銷：利其爾（上海）商貿有限公司
Richell (Shanghai) Corporation
地址：上海市靜安區南京西路 993 號 6 樓
電話：021-6258-5665
http://china.richell.co.jp/
Designed by Richell Corp., Japan
MADE IN VIETNAM
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3 .

사용하기 전에 아래 그림의 부품이 전부 있는지 확인하여
주십시오.

● 본 제품은 벽이나 기둥에 단단히 나사로 설치가능하며
　계단쪽으로는 문이 열리지 않는 구조이므로 계단의
　위쪽에서도 사용 가능합니다.
● 안전문을 열 경우에 발 밑에 단차가 없으므로 발이 걸리지
　않습니다.
● 열린 문은 자동으로 닫혀 잠겨짐으로 잠그는것을 잊어버릴
　걱정은 없습니다.

4.설치할수 있는 장소

잠금고정(상)
(1개)

고정구(2개)

설치보조재
(1개)

고정볼트너트
(4세트)

잠금고정(하)
(1개)

부속부품

잠금고정(상)

잠금고정(하)

문 프레임B

문 프레임A 손잡이
잠금레버

고정구

고정프레임

고정구

나사(긴것)
2개

나사(중)
4개

나사(짧은것)
1개

위치결정씰
(2장1쌍)

폭 조절볼트

폭 조절볼트

ロック受け（下）

ロッ
ク受

け（下
）

ロック受け（上）

ロッ
ク受

け（上
）

2.제품특징

3.부품명칭

1.애완동물의 응 사이즈
본 제품은 집의 기둥이나 벽을 가공하여, 폭 80cm〜120cm까지의 복도나 계단의 입구 등에 설치가능한, 체중 8kg이상
20kg이하의 중형견용 실내 안전문입니다.

체중 8~20kg에 따른 응 견종의 예
혹시 애완견의 체중이 8kg보다 적거나 20kg보다

　많은 경우에는 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오
웰시코기, 스피츠등중형견

저희 릿첼 제품을 구입해주셔서 감사드립니다. 사용하기 전에 반드시 취급설명서를 읽고 올바르게 사용하시기 바랍니다.
본 설명서는 쉽게 꺼낼 수 있는 장소에 소중히 보관하여 주십시오.본 설명서에 나오는 그림은 조작방법과 구조를 알기 쉽게
작성하였으므로 실제 상품과 다소 차이가 있을 수 있습니다. 본 제품을 타인에게 양도할 때에는 설명서도 함께
양도해주십시오.

○기호의 설명
본 취급설명서는 제품을 안전하게 사용하기 위해 꼭 지켜야 할 사항을 다음과 같은 기호로 표시하였습니다.
각 기호의 의미를 충분히 이해하시고 사용하시기 바랍니다.

올바르게사용하지못한경우사망또는중 한상해를입을수있고물적손해로이어질위험이있는것
올바르게사용하지못한경우가벼운상해를입을수있고물적 손해로 이어질위험이있는것
올바르게사용하지못한 경우 제품의고장 손상 수명단축을초래할수있는것

경고
주의

중 요

● 가로폭이 80cm〜120cm이며 바닥은 울퉁불퉁함이 없는 수평한 장소에 설치가능 합니다.
(문의 개폐 범위에 단차 경사가 없는 곳)

● 나사로 고정하는 타입이므로 설치면은 나무나 기둥, 벽면에 문살이 있는 곳에 설치하여 주십시오
(설치면의 폭이 7cm이상의 수직으로 튼튼하고 안정된 평면)

● 설치하는 곳이 합판이나 석고보드로 문살이 없는 곳에는 설치하지 마십시오.벽면이 파손될 우려가 있습니다.

　나무기둥
(폭7cm이상)

벽면의 문살 문살이 없는 곳 걸레받이

※시판의 문살 탐지기나 토목소 등에 상담하여 문살의 위치를 확인하여 주십시오.

80cm〜120cm

두께1.4cm이하
높이10cm이하
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경고

주의

중 요

중 요

6.조립방법

6.조립방법
8.설치순서

9.설치확인・문의 개폐방법

5.사용상의 주의

● 애완견이 돌발행동을 하여 상처나 사고의 원인일 될 우려가 있습니다. 시선이 닿는 장소에서 사용하여 주십시오.
● 계단쪽으로 문의 개폐가 되지 않도록 설치하여 주십시오. 생각치 못한 사고의 원인이될 수 있습니다.
● 문의 개폐・개방시 외에는 반드시 문을 잠궈 주십시오. 애완견이 도망치거나 생각치못한 사고의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.
(　　　　　　　　　　　　　　 참조)
● 본 제품의 설치장소는 설치면의 폭이 7cm이상의 수직벽면과 단단하고 평평한 안정된 바닥면에 설치하여 주십시오.(　　　　　　　　 참조)
● 본 제품의 설치가능폭은 80cm〜120cm입니다. 범위 외의 폭에 설치할 경우 분리되어 사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.(　　　　　　　　 참조)
● 본 제품을 마음 로 개조하거나 수선, 부품을 용하지 마십시오. 사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.
● 난방기의 열풍방출구 부근 또는 화기 근처에 설치하지 마십시오. 화상이나 제품의 파손의 원인이 됩니다.
● 본 제품에 기 거나 문에 매달리지 마십시오. 사고나 고장의 원인이 됩니다.
● 본 제품 또는 설치장소 등에 이상이 있을 때에는 즉시 사용을 중지하여 주십시오.

● 본 제품의 조립이나 취급시에는 상처를 입지 않도록 주의하십시오.
● 문을 닫았을 때에는 반드시 잠금장치가 걸려있는지 (문 상하 2군데)를 확인하여 주십시오. 애완견이 문 밖으로 나가거나 상처를 입을
우려가 있습니다.(문의 개방 각도가 45도보다 작은 경우 자동잠금기능이 작동하지 않을 우려가 있습니다.)

● 문 개폐시에는 손가락이나 손, 애완견 등이 끼지 않도록 주위의 안전을 확인한 후 개폐하여 주십시오.
● 설치장소의 벽면이 약한 경우에는 벽면이 파손될 우려가 있으므로 뒷면에 기둥이나 문살이 있는 벽면에 설치하여 주십시오. 사고나
파손의 원인이 됩니다.

● 떨어뜨리거나 부딪히는 등 난폭한 취급은 삼가하여 주십시오. 사고 또는 파손의 원인이 됩니다.
● 본 제품을 아동, 걷기 시작하는 유아 또는 신생아에게 사용하지 마십시오.
● 본 제품은 중형견용 실내 안전문입니다. 다른 용도로는 사용하지 마십시오.
● 본 제품이 단단히 고정되어 있는지 항상 확인하고 필요에 따라 폭 조절볼트나 고정볼트너트를 돌려 조여 주십시오.

● 문을 연 상태에서 무리한 힘을 가하지 마십시오. 원목부분의
　파손 또는 금이 갈 위험이 있습니다.
● 자동 잠금시스템은 문의 각도가 45도보다 작은 경우에는
　작동되지 않을수 있습니다. 문은 항상 잠겨있는지 확인하여
　주십시오.
● 하부 구멍을 열지 않고 나사로 고정하면, 나사가 도중에 부러질
　경우가 있으므로 주의하여 주십시오.

왼쪽열림 오른쪽 열림

계단 위에 단단히 설치된 경우의 문 설치 방법의 예

계단아래 계단아래 계단아래

설치하기 전에계단부근의 배치나 사용쓰임새에 따라서 문의 방향을「왼쪽 열림」으로 할지「오르쪽 열림」
으로 할지 결정하여 주십시오. (아래그림의 설치 예를 참고하여 주십시오.)

설치장소의 폭(가로폭)을 계산하여 문 프레임A・B를 아래 그림과
같이 폭에 따라 고정볼트너트로 4군데 고정시켜주십시오.
(아래 그림의 화살표는 고정볼트너트의 위치를 나타냅니다.)

●가로폭이 111〜117cm인
경우

●가로폭이 105〜111cm인
경우●가로폭이 98〜105cm인 경우

●가로폭이 92〜98cm인 경우●가로폭이 86〜92cm인 경우●가로폭이 80〜86cm인 경우

●가로폭이 117〜120cm인
경우

손잡이가윗쪽문프레임

문프레임A

돌기부분이아래쪽

위에서 본 상태
안쪽 (문 프레임B접촉면 측)

바깥쪽
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주의

중 요 중 요

경고
8.설치순서

● 본 제품의 설치장소는 바닥면이 수평이고, 설치면의 폭이 7cm이상의 수직의단단하고 안정된 평면에 설치하여 주십시오.
● 고정구나 잠금고정의 설치 위치・방향에는 충분히 주의하여 주십시오. 잘못된 설치는 문이 분리되어 사고의 원인이 됩니다.

● 본 제품을 위에서 보면 벽면과 직각, 바닥면에 수직이 되도록 설치하여 주십시오. 올바르게 설치하지 않으면
　자동잠금장치기능이 작동되지 않을 우려가 있습니다.
● 벽에 불필요한 구멍을 뚫는 것을 방지하기 위하여 설치장소로 정한 장소가 본 제품의 사용에 적합한지 반드시
　확인하여 주십시오.

설치시 2명이 작업 할 것을 권장합니다.

안전문 본체를 고정합니다.
문을 90°연 상태로 고정프레임과 고정구를 세트하여 나사(긴것)로 상하 2군데의
벽면에 고정합니다. 이 때, 본 제품은 바닥면과 수직이 되도록 하여 주십시오.
(설치보조재를 문 프레임B와 바닥면의 사이에 두면 설치하기 편리합니다.)

1

잠금고정의 고정위치를 임시로 정합니다.2
① 문 프레임A의 폭조절 볼트를

느슨하게 합니다.
② 문 프레임A를 슬라이드시킵니다.

(폭조절 볼트는 상하 동일한 위치입니다.)

고정프레임을 설치한 후
설치보조재는 분리하여 주십시오.

③ 돌출부가 계단쪽으로 되도록 잠금고정(상)을 벽면에 고
　 화살표（▲）의위치와 상부 잠금장치가 맞도록 잠금고정(상)의

위치를 정하고 위치결정 씰을 붙여 주십시오.

④ 돌출부가 계단쪽으로 되도록 잠금고정(하)을 벽면에 고
2개의 화살표（▲）중윗쪽의 화살표 위치에 아랫잠금장치가
맞도록 잠금고정(하)의 위치를 정하고 위치결정 씰을 붙여
주십시오.

（ ）

벽면
과 직각

바닥면과수직
바닥면과수직

바닥면
과 수직위치결정 씰

돌출부

상부 잠금장치

화살표 윗쪽 화살표

상부의폭
조절볼트

하부의폭
조절볼트

고정구

설치보조재

고정프레임

문 프레임B

나사(긴것)

계단쪽

ロック
受け（

下）

ロック受け（下）

계단쪽

잠금고정 (하)잠금고정 (상)

하부잠금장치

위치결정씰

돌출부

계단쪽잠금고정(상)
고정위치

잠금고정(하)
고정위치

ロック
受け（

上）

ロック受け（上）
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문폭을조정하여고정합니다
문의 자동잠금작동이나 개폐를 확인하면서 문의 폭을 조절하여
상부 혹은 하부의 폭 조절 볼트를 조여 고정시켜 주십시오.
그리고 나사(짧은것)로 축의 위쪽을 고정시켜 주십시오.

4잠금고정을 고정합니다.
위치결정 씰에 맞추어 잠금고정(상)・(하)를 재확인하고
나사(중)로 고정하여 주십시오.
(고정하기 전에 계단쪽에 문이 없는 것을 확인하여 주십시오.)

3

❶ 설치후 문의 상부를 잡고 앞뒤로 흔들어 분리되거나 흔들림이
없는지 확인하여 주십시오.

❷ 문이 닫힌 후 상부 잠금장치, 하부 잠금장치 모두 잠겨있는지
확인하여 주십시오.

❸ 손잡이를잡고잠금레버를슬라이드(상부잠금장치가해제됩니다.)한 후,
그 상태로조금들어올리면(하부잠금장치가해제됩니다.) 문이열립니다.

❹ 본 제품은 자동닫힘기능이 있습니다. 45도이상 열고 손을 떼면
자동으로 문이 닫힙니다. 열린 각도가 작은 경우에는 잠기지 않을
우려가 있습니다.

● 분리는 설치방법의 반 의 순서 로 진행해 주십시오.
● 벽이나 기둥에 남은 나사구멍은 시판의 보수재등으로 보수하여 주십시오.

● 분리시에는 본 제품의 전도에 주의 하십시오.

10.분리방법

잠금고정(상)과손잡이의간격을
1〜2mm가되도록조정하여주십시오.

잠금고정(상)

중앙에오목한
부분이있음

잠금고정(하)

나사(중)

나사(중)

잠금레버

상부 잠금장치

손잡이
문 프레임B

잠금고정(상)

잠금고정(하)
문 프레임B

아랫 잠금장치

계단쪽

계단쪽

나사(짧은것)1〜2ｍm

손잡이
잠금고정(상)

803840 94182-9 / 4973655 50131-3

세척 방법

10

UPC/JAN
사이즈
재　질 천연목, 합판

12.사　양

폭80 〜 120 x 세로폭5 x 높이82cm

주의

● 본 제품을 씻을 때에는 중성세제를 물로 희석하여 꼭 짠수건으로 닦아 주십시오. 솔이나 분말세제 등은 사용하지 마십시오.
　변색·상처·녹의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.
● 크레졸이나 그 외 소독액은 반드시 지정농도로 희석하여 사용하여 주십시오. 변색·도장이 벗겨질 위험이 있습니다.
● 신나, 벤젠, 알코올 등의 약품은 사용하지 마십시오. 변색·도장이 벗겨질 위험이 있습니다.
● 세척 후에는 수분을 잘 닦아 직사광선을 피하여 그늘에서 건조시켜 주십시오. 변색·변형·녹의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.

●제품의 외관 및 사양은 품질향상을 위해 예고없이 일부 변경될 수 있습니다.
●구조부재질은 천연목이므로 색상이나 나무결이 다른 경우가 발생할 수 있으니 양해 부탁드립니다.
●이 상품의 품질에 한 문의는 아래 연락처로 부탁드립니다.

9.설치확인・문의 개폐방법

Designed by:
Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:
Richell USA, Inc.
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 
Phone (972) 641-9795    Fax (972) 641-8495 
Visit us at www.richellusa.com
MADE IN VIETNAM

수입원：주식회사 릿첼코리아
서울시 마포구 월드컵북로 4길 31
(동교동203-9)2F
표전화 02)701-2091

www.richellkr.com 
Designed by: Richell Corporation, Japan 
MADE IN VIETNAM

Designed by Richell Corp., Japan
MADE IN VIETNAM

お客様相談室/TEL(076)478-2957
 受付時間：9:00 ～17:00（土日、祝日を除く）

富山市水橋桜木136　〒939-0592

중 요
● 자동 잠금시스템은 문의 각도가 45도보다 작은 경우에는 작동되지
않을수 있습니다. 문은 항상 잠겨있는지 확인하여 주십시오.
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